

UIC School of Law

## UIC Law Open Access Repository

---

Court Documents and Proposed Legislation

---

1999

### **Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Mackey v. Milam, 527 U.S. 1035 (Supreme Court of the United States of America 1999) (No. 98-1564)**

Mark E. Wojcik

*John Marshall Law School, mwojcik@uic.edu*

Follow this and additional works at: <https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs>



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

---

#### **Recommended Citation**

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Mackey v. Milam, 527 U.S. 1035 (Supreme Court of the United States of America 1999) (No. 98-1564)

<https://repository.law.uic.edu/courtdocs/35>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES .....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v

### PETITION

OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES and RULES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
a. Procedural History .....	4
b. Statement of Facts .....	8
c. Statement of Lower Court Jurisdiction .....	10

### REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

1. **This case presents an important and unresolved question of federal appellate jurisdiction: whether interlocutory order jurisdiction exists where the district court issues a "certification," many months after an order has been appealed as "collaterally final," that the order presents a "controlling question of law," without having included that certification in the order itself, as provided in 28 U.S.C. § 1292(b), or in an amended order, as allowed under Fed.R.App.P. 5(a).** .....

11

2. **The lower courts have wrongly assumed, in conflict with this Court's suggestion in Gutierrez de Martinez, that removal of a tort case against a federal military member from**

**state court to federal court turns on a state-law rather than a federal-law standard of whether that employee was acting "within the scope" of his or her "employment," that is, "in line of duty." ..... 20**  
**CONCLUSION ..... 29**

### **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

- A. Opinion of the Court of Appeals
- B. Order of District Court (filed Dec. 11, 1996)
- C. Order of District Court (entered May 27, 1997)
- D. Order of District Court certifying issue  
for interlocutory appeal
- E. Order of Court of Appeals denying rehearing

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</u> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) (per curiam) .....	18
<u>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</u> , 524 U.S. --, 118 S.Ct. 2257, 141 L.Ed.2d 633 (1998) .....	22, 28
<u>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</u> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987) .....	15
<u>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</u> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	6
<u>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	15, 19
<u>Day v. Massachusetts Air National Guard</u> , 1999 WestLaw 44728 (1st Cir., Jan. 29, 1999) .....	29
<u>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</u> , 524 U.S. --, 141 L.Ed.2d 662, 118 S.Ct. 2275 (1998) .....	22, 28
<u>Feres v. United States</u> , 340 U.S. 135 (1946) .....	29
<u>Foman v. Davis</u> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) .....	18
<u>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</u> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) .....	17
<u>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</u> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988) .....	19
<u>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</u> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995) .....	5, 23, 29
<u>Jamison v. Wiley</u> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<u>Moore v. United States</u> , 48 Ct.Cl. 110 (1913) .....	24
<u>Schrob v. Catterson</u> , 967 F.2d 929 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	19
<u>Smith v. Barry</u> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....	15
<u>Sorrrough v. United States</u> , 155 Ct.Cl. 464, 295 F.2d 919 (1961) .....	24
<u>Thermstrom Products, Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</u> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	14
<u>Van Cowenberghe v. Biard</u> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) .....	19



Williams v. United States,

350 U.S. 857 (1955) (per curiam) ..... 21, 23, 29

**Constitution, Statutes and Rules:**

10 U.S.C. § 893, UCMJ art. 93 .....	28
10 U.S.C. § 1074a(a)(1) .....	24
10 U.S.C. § 1076(a)(2) .....	24
10 U.S.C. §§ 1201, 1203, 1204, 1207 .....	24
10 U.S.C. § 1561(a) .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6, 11, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	2, 7, 11, 12, 15-19
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	7, 11, 21, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	7, 24, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....	5, 7, 11, 21-23, 29
38 U.S.C. § 105 .....	24
38 U.S.C. § 1110 .....	24
50 U.S.C.Appx. § 593(b) .....	24
32 C.F.R. § 51.3 .....	27
32 C.F.R. § 51.4 .....	27
32 C.F.R. § 51.5(b)(4),(6) .....	27
32 C.F.R. part 154, appx. H .....	28
32 C.F.R. § 191.4 .....	27
32 C.F.R. § 728.21(d) .....	24
38 C.F.R. § 3.1(m),(n),(y) .....	25, 27
38 C.F.R. § 3.301 .....	25
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(4) .....	12
Fed.R.App.P. 5(a) .....	4, 6, 11-14, 16, 17
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) .....	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 59(e) .....	5, 6, 12

S.Ct. Rule 13.1, 13.3, 13.5 .....	2
S.Ct. Rule 14.1(g)(ii) .....	10

**Miscellaneous:**

Army Reg. 600-8-1 ¶139-5.a (1986) .....	25
Brief for the United States, <u>Williams v. United States</u> , No. 24, Oct. Term 1955 .....	21, 26, 28
H.Rep. No. 100-700, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988) .....	25
Annot. (D.T. Kramer), <i>Federal Tort Claims Act: when is a government officer or employee "acting within the scope of his office or employment" for purpose of determining government liability under 28 USCA § 1346(b)</i> , 6 ALR Fed. 373 (1971) .....	23
<i>Legislation to Amend the Federal Tort Claims Act, Hearing Before Subcomm. on Admin. Law &amp; Gov't Relations of House Comm. on Jud., 100th Cong., 2d Sess., serial no. 55 (1988) .....</i>	26
19 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 203.32 (3d ed. 1998) .....	17
20 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 305.14 (3d ed. 1998) .....	16
2 Op. Att'y Gen. 589 (1833) .....	24
7 Op. Att'y Gen. 149 (1855) .....	24
17 Op. Att'y Gen. 172 (1881) .....	24
32 Op. Att'y Gen. 12 (1919) .....	24
Annot. (J.F. Rydstrom), <i>Federal Tort Claims Act: When Is a Member of the Armed Forces "Acting in Line of Duty" Within Meaning of 28 U.S.C.A. § 2671</i> , 1 ALR Fed. 563 (1969 & 1998 Supp.).....	22
16 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	18
